South Carolina

)

Legislature
February 10, 2026, 12:33:27 am

Session 125 - (2023-2024)

H*3313 (Rat #0205, Act #0197 of 2024) General Bill, By Jordan
Summary: Florence County Register of Deeds

AN ACT TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY AMENDING SECTION 30-5-10, RELATING TO THE
PERFORMANCE OF THE DUTIES OF A REGISTER OF DEEDS, SO AS TO ADD FLORENCE COUNTY TO THE
COUNTIES EXEMPT FROM THE REQUIREMENT THAT THESE DUTIES BE PERFORMED BY THE CLERK OF COURT;
AND BY AMENDING SECTION 30-5-12, RELATING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE REGISTER OF DEEDS FOR
CERTAIN COUNTIES, SO AS TO ADD FLORENCE COUNTY TO THE COUNTIES WHERE THE GOVERNING BODY OF
THE COUNTY APPOINTS THE REGISTER OF DEEDS. - RATIFIED TITLE

12/08/22
12/08/22
01/10/23
01/10/23
04/19/23
04/26/23
04/26/23
04/27/23
04/27/23
04/27/23
04/08/24
05/01/24
05/08/24
05/08/24
05/09/24
05/15/24
05/21/24
05/29/24
05/29/24

House
House
House
House
House
House
House
House
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate

Prefiled

Referred to Committee on Judiciary

Introduced and read first time (House Journal-page 130)
Referred to Committee on Judiciary (House Journal-page 130)
Committee report: Favorable Judiciary (House Journal-page 23)
Read second time (House Journal-page 25)

Roll call Yeas-109 Nays-0 (House Journal-page 26)

Read third time and sent to Senate (House Journal-page 7)
Introduced and read first time (Senate Journal-page 5)

Referred to Committee on Judiciary (Senate Journal-page 5)
Referred to Subcommittee: M.Johnson (ch), Sabb, Talley, Adams, Devine
Committee report: Favorable Judiciary (Senate Journal-page 6)
Read second time (Senate Journal-page 97)

Roll call Ayes-44 Nays-0 (Senate Journal-page 97)

Read third time and enrolled (Senate Journal-page 86)

Ratified R 205

Signed By Governor

Effective date 01/01/25

Act No. 197

Page 1 of 1



