

Session 125 - (2023-2024)

H*3313 (Rat #0205, Act #0197 of 2024) General Bill, By Jordan

Summary: Florence County Register of Deeds

AN ACT TO AMEND THE SOUTH CAROLINA CODE OF LAWS BY AMENDING SECTION 30-5-10, RELATING TO THE PERFORMANCE OF THE DUTIES OF A REGISTER OF DEEDS, SO AS TO ADD FLORENCE COUNTY TO THE COUNTIES EXEMPT FROM THE REQUIREMENT THAT THESE DUTIES BE PERFORMED BY THE CLERK OF COURT; AND BY AMENDING SECTION 30-5-12, RELATING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE REGISTER OF DEEDS FOR CERTAIN COUNTIES, SO AS TO ADD FLORENCE COUNTY TO THE COUNTIES WHERE THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE COUNTY APPOINTS THE REGISTER OF DEEDS. - RATIFIED TITLE

12/08/22	House	Prefiled
12/08/22	House	Referred to Committee on Judiciary
01/10/23	House	Introduced and read first time (House Journal-page 130)
01/10/23	House	Referred to Committee on Judiciary (House Journal-page 130)
04/19/23	House	Committee report: Favorable Judiciary (House Journal-page 23)
04/26/23	House	Read second time (House Journal-page 25)
04/26/23	House	Roll call Yeas-109 Nays-0 (House Journal-page 26)
04/27/23	House	Read third time and sent to Senate (House Journal-page 7)
04/27/23	Senate	Introduced and read first time (Senate Journal-page 5)
04/27/23	Senate	Referred to Committee on Judiciary (Senate Journal-page 5)
04/08/24	Senate	Referred to Subcommittee: M.Johnson (ch), Sabb, Talley, Adams, Devine
05/01/24	Senate	Committee report: Favorable Judiciary (Senate Journal-page 6)
05/08/24	Senate	Read second time (Senate Journal-page 97)
05/08/24	Senate	Roll call Ayes-44 Nays-0 (Senate Journal-page 97)
05/09/24	Senate	Read third time and enrolled (Senate Journal-page 86)
05/15/24		Ratified R 205
05/21/24		Signed By Governor
05/29/24		Effective date 01/01/25
05/29/24		Act No. 197